IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE CECIL COUNTY
THE APPLICATION OF * BOARD OF APPEALS

DAVID MEULENBERG * CASENO.: 3984

(Variance — NAR})

OPINION

The Cecil County Board of Zoning Appeals (the “Board”) is now asked to consider
the application of David Meulenberg (“Applicant™), for a variance to the side yard setback
requirement. The subject property located at 2183 Theodore Road, North East, MD 21 §0 1,
being designated as Parcel 37 on Tax Map 18, in the Fifth Election District of Cecil County
(“Property™), in an area presently zoned Northern Agricultural Residential (NAR). The
Property is owned by Meulenberg Ventures, LLC.

Under the provisions of Article XVII, Part I, Section 306, Paragraph 1, variances, as
defined in Article II, may be granted by the Board of Appeals. Paragraph 2 of Section 306
requires the Board to. examine all facts of the case and render a decision based upon the'
following criteria:

A The variance requested is based upon a situation where, because of special
circumstances, a literal enforcement of the provision§ of the Ordinance would deprive the
applicant of a right commonly enjoyed by other parties in the same zone under the terms of
this Ordinance.

B. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land,

buildings, or structures involved, and that are not applicable to other lands, buildings, or
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structures in the same zone, such conditions and circumstances not being the result of actions
by the applicant.

C. The granting of the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special
privileges that are denied by this Ordinance to other properties in the same zone.

D. The variance request does not arise from any condition to land or building use,
either permitted or non-conforming, on any neighborhood property.

On December 23, 2019, Applicant appeared and testified in support of his
application seeking variance. The specific request is for a twenty four (24) foot side yard
setback variance to construct a shed for manure storage. The Property is 89 acres in size.
Applicant testified in response to'Board question that the nearest neighbor’s home is on the
north side approximately 1500-2000 feet away from the proposed construction area.
Applicant further testified the location of the proposed shed was selected as far from any
neighbor as possible to reduce or eliminate odor or other related nuisances resulting from
the manure storage.

No witnesses spoke in favor of the Application.

Bonnie Isaac, a neighbor across the street, raised a concern for flies becoming a
problem from the presence of chickens on the Property. The chickens are not subject of
this application.

Tina Vaughn, neighbor, asked if a survey was required. A survey is not required
for this application.

From the evidence presented, the Board is satisfied that the criteria set forth in

Section 306 has been met and makes the following findings of facts:



1. The variance request is based upon a situation where, because of special
circumstances, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the
applicant of a right commonly enjoyed by other parties in the same zone under the terms
of the Ordinance.

2. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the subject
land, buildings or structures involved and that are not applicable to other lands, buildings,
or structures in the same zone.

3. The granting of the variance will not confer upon the applicant special
privileges that are denied by this Ordinance to other properties in the same zone.

4. There is no evidence that the variance request arises from any condition to
land or building use, either permitted or non-conforming, on any neighborhood property.

For the reasons stated, by unanimous vote, the Board is satisfied that the criteria set
forth in Section 306 have been met, and the application is therefore GRANTED.

All applicants are hereby notified that they are required to obtain any and all

necessary licenses and permits required for the use described herein.

Date © 7

Mark Saunders, Chairperson
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CECIL COUNTY, MARYLAND FILE NO.
THIS REQUEST IS FOR:
SPECIAL EXCEPTION RENEWAL  ([]) RE@EHVED DATE FiLED: || ljb
SPECIAL EXCEPTION ¢ AMOUNT PD: ;
VARIANCE a7 NOV 2 0 2019 ACCEPTED BY:
APPEAL «(ChH
Cecil County LUDS
A. APPLICANT INFORMATION Division of Planning & Zoning

D/Lu;& C_Me dlevx,[w wd

APPLICANT NAME — PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

2193 TheoRowe B Norileas? V70 2 150

ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
Lol sl s Y93 309 4y3 9
/dﬁ’LICANyS(IGNATURE PHONE NUM

B. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Oow.-rl(/ Me Jlen be e

PROPERTY OWNER NAME — PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

>UA¥ 3 M Codore lﬁ}i narmeas? yNL 21304
ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP(
g 7/ & ”Z—f_‘f____ - F— S e
PREPERTY OWNER SIGNATURE PHONE NUM

C. PROPERTY INFORMATION

ordbh eas? 5 -_-WD5 403(0

PROPERTY ADDRESS ELECTION DIST.  ACCT.!

1 8 ' g S | 89 NAR
TAX MAP # BLOCK PARCEL LOT # #ACRES ZON

D. PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indicate reasons why this application should be granted. (attach separa

necessary)

Lo suibis (00" gel  foach |
A 24 For Sibe YAR SETBME VALWAME Fon INSTRYCTIoN PVRPHTES .

E. On an attached sheet, PLEASFE submit a sketch of the property indicating the proposed project. She
from the front, side and rear property lines and the dimensions of the project.

F. LAND USE DESIGNATION

 https://img.ui-portal.de/oov/viewer/web/viewer.html?file=https%3A%2F%2Fturs-us.ui-p... 11/19/2019



PDF .js viewer Page 4 of 4

Is property in the Critical Area? (] YEs ¥
If yes, Pertinent provision of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program:

Is property in the 100 year Floodplain? Ll YEs j-/

Is property an Agricultural Preservation District? | | YES

If property is located in the Critical Area, all provisions and requirements must be met as outlined iy
XVIL Part I, I & I of the Zoning Ordinance.

G. PROVISION OF ZONING ORDINANCE:  Aer. YWl y BT, 5.3

H. SPECIAL EXCEPTION RENEWAL - PREVIOUS FILE NO. & CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL:

I. SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A MANUFACTURED HOME - Please fill out the following i

Wil unit be visible from the road? Please select... If yes, distance:

Will unit be visible from adjoining properties? Please select. [fyes distance:

Distance to nearest manufactured home: Size/Model/Y ear of Unit:

Number of units on property at present time: Rev

https://img.ui-portal.de/oov/viewer/web/viewer.html ?file=https%3A%2F%2Fturs-us.ui-p... 11/19/2019
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